

## Schedule "A" Fees and Charges - 2024

Building Services:	
New & Additions	\$1.35/sq. ft.
Renovations & Alterations	\$15.00/\$1,000.00
Detached Accessory Structure	\$1.05/sq. ft.
Revised Plan Review	\$0.75/sq. ft.
Industrial, Commercial, Institutional, Assembly Building Permits:	
New & Additions (Building Shell)	\$1.15/sq. ft.
Renovations & Alterations	\$15.00/\$1,000.00
Detached Accessory Structures	\$1.05/sq. ft.
Plumbing Permits:	
New Residential	\$200.00/unit
Plumbing Renovations – Residential	\$15.00/fixture
New Plumbing – Other	\$15.00/fixture
Plumbing Renovations – Other	\$15.00/fixture
On-Site Sewage Systems:	
New Installation	\$900.00
Repair or Alteration to Existing System	\$550.00
Other Inspections/Minimum Permit Fee	\$225.00
Minimum Permit Fee	\$225.00
Other Building Items:	
Demolition Permit (per \$1,000 value)	\$15.00 Minimum \$100.00
Tent	\$100.00
911 Signage Replacement	\$75.00
Liquor Licence Permit Review	\$200.00
Repeat Inspections	\$150.00
Revised Plan Review (flat fee)	\$200.00
Deposit – New Building	\$1,000.00
Deposit – Other	\$500.00

Administrative Services	May 1, 2023	February 20, 2024
Copy of Official Plan	\$50.00	\$50.00
Copy of Zoning By-Law	\$50.00	\$50.00
United State Service Air Landing Fee	\$1,000.00/year	\$1,000.00/year
NSF Fee	\$35.00	\$35.00
Wedding Solemnization (non-refundable		
deposit \$100 new 2024)	\$275.00	\$400.00
Marriage Licence	\$135.00	\$135.00
Lottery Licence	\$10.00	\$10.00
Lamination	\$1.00/page	\$1.00/page
Photocopies	\$0.35/page	\$0.35/page
Outgoing Fax (first page)	\$1.00	\$1.00
Outgoing Fax (Additional pages)	\$0.50/page	\$0.50/page
Incoming Fax	\$0.50/page	\$0.50/page
Fireworks Application	\$50.00	\$50.00
	\$100.00 per roll number,	\$100.00 per roll number,
Tax and Zoning Certificates	emailed 3-5 business days	emailed 3-5 business days
	\$200.00 per roll number (rush	\$200.00 per roll number (rush
Tax and Zoning Certificates (less than 48	tax certificate, emailed 1-2	tax certificate, emailed 1-2
hours' notice)	business days)	business days)
Municipal Tax Sale - Part XI of the		
Municipal Act Third party preparation /		
services	100 % recovery of actual costs	100 % recovery of actual costs

Planning Services - Service/Item:	May 1, 2023	February 20, 2024
Consent to Sever	\$500.00	\$500.00
Minor Variance	\$500.00	\$500.00
*Zoning Amendment	\$1,000.00 plus external costs	\$1,000.00 plus external costs
*Zoning Amendment – Temporary Use By-	\$500.00 plus external costs	\$500.00 plus external costs
*Official Plan Amendment	\$1,000.00 plus external costs	\$1,000.00 plus external costs
Application to Appeal (OMB)	\$125.00	\$125.00

<sup>\*</sup>Note: For Official Plan and Zoning Amendments, a deposit may be required towards external costs based on estimates.

Drainage Services - Service/Item:	May 1, 2023	February 20, 2024
Tile Loan Program Inspection Fee	\$150.00	\$150.00
Capital Works Debenture Administration	\$100.00	\$100.00

Marketing Services:	May 1, 2023	January 1, 2024
Hunt Package Accommodation Listing	\$25 plus HST	\$25 plus HST
Brochure Business Listing	\$100 plus HST	\$110 plus HST
"What's Open" Business Listing	Free	Free
Digital Business Listing (full listing on		
pelee.org)	\$100 plus HST	\$110 plus HST
Brochure & Digital Listing	\$175 plus HST	\$200 plus HST

Dog Licences: By-Law 2012-13	May 1, 2023	February 20, 2024
Male or Spayed Female Dog	\$20.00/year	\$20.00/year
	Eliminate 2nd fee/All dogs	Eliminate 2nd fee/All dogs
Additional Male or Spayed Female Dog	\$20.00	\$20.00
Intact Male / Female Dog	\$30.00/year	\$30.00/year
	Eliminate 2nd fee/All intact dogs	Eliminate 2nd fee/All intact dogs
Additional Intact Male / Female Dog	\$30.00	\$30.00
Kennel (5 or more dogs)	\$100/year	\$100/year
Impound Fee	\$50.00 plus costs	\$50.00 plus costs

## **Parking Services - Parking**

Infractions/Charges:	May 1, 2023	February 20, 2024
Parking Pass - Winter November 1 to		
April 30	\$30.00/year	\$30.00/year
Parking Pass - Annual	\$50.00/year	\$50.00/year
Parking in front of public or private		
driveway	\$25.00-\$50.00	\$25.00-\$50.00
Parking within an intersection	\$25.00-\$50.00	\$25.00-\$50.00
Parking on a		
bridge/causeway/approaches	\$50.00	\$50.00
Parking such to obstruct traffic	Nil	Nil
Parking such to prevent removal of other		
vehicle(s)	\$1,000.00 plus costs	\$1,000.00 plus costs
Parking on roadway for 3 days or more	\$25.00-\$50.00	\$25.00-\$50.00
Parking an unlicenced vehicle on a		
roadway	\$25.00-\$50.00	\$25.00-\$50.00
Parking on municipal property	\$25.00-\$50.00	\$25.00-\$50.00
Stopping on a bridge/causeway	\$25.00-\$50.00	\$25.00-\$50.00
Parking impeding winter maintenance	\$25.00-\$50.00	\$25.00-\$50.00
Towing improperly parked vehicles	\$95.00	\$95.00
Storage of towed vehicles	\$10.00/day	\$10.00/day

Trailer Fees: By-Law 2023-70	May 1, 2023	February 20, 2024
Trailer on land that contains a residential,		
commercial, industrial or institutional		
building	\$50.00/month	\$50.00/month
In any other case except for storage	\$300.00/month	\$300.00/month

Golf Car Permits: 2021-21	May 1, 2023	February 20, 2024
Non-Commercial Permit Fee	\$75.00	\$100.00
Commercial Permit Fee		\$150.00

Fire Services:	May 1, 2023	February 20, 2024
Fire Certificate	\$60.00	\$60.00
Fire Occurrence Report	\$40.00	\$40.00
Repeat Fire Inspection Fee	\$100.00	\$100.00
Non-rate Payers	Cost Recovery	Cost Recovery
,		
Waste Services (Transfer Station):	May 1, 2023	February 20, 2024
White Goods/Appliances (containing		
Freon)	\$50.00/unit	\$50.00/unit
Non-Freon White Goods/Appliances	\$25.00/unit	\$25.00/unit
Vehicles	\$200.00	\$200.00
Bag Tags/Solid Waste	\$4.00/bag	\$4.00/bag
Bulk Waste (Construction/Demolition)	\$40.00/cubic yard	\$42.00/cubic yard
Water Services – Charges:	May 1, 2023	February 20, 2024
Metered Charge	\$36.40/month	\$37.49/month
Metered Usage Rate	\$3.12/cubic metre	\$3.21/cubic metre
Non-Metered Charge	\$78.03/month	80.37/month
Water Hookup	\$1,500.00 plus all costs/parts	\$1,500.00 plus all costs/parts
Bulk Water Account Administration Fee	\$30.00	\$30.00
Bulk Water Delivery Fee	\$66.30 plus per cubic metre fee	\$68.29 plus per cubic metre fee
Bulk Water Pickup Monthly Usage Fee	\$10.00/month plus per cubic	\$10.30/month plus per cubic
Bulk Water Fee	\$4.16/cubic metre	\$4.28
1 Gallon Refill – Bottle Filling Station	\$1.25	\$1.25
2 Gallon Refill – Bottle Filling Station	\$2.25	\$2.25
3 Gallon Refill – Bottle Filling Station	\$2.75	\$2.75
5 Gallon Refill – Bottle Filling Station	\$4.00	\$4.00
Recreational Services - Scudder Marina:	May 1, 2023	February 20, 2024
Seasonal Serviced Dock (25' and Over)	\$51.50/foot	\$53.00/foot
Seasonal Serviced Dock (Under 25')	\$45.00/foot	\$46.50/foot
Seasonal Non-Serviced Dock (25' and	\$45.00/100t	φ-10.50/100t
Over)	\$47.00/foot	\$48.50/foot
	\$47.00/100C	φ-ισ.σση 1σστ
Seasonal Non-Serviced Dock (Under 25')	\$40.00/foot	\$41.50/foot
Transient Serviced Dock (Onder 23 )	\$1.75/ft./night	\$2.00/ft/night
Transient Non-Serviced Dock	\$1.50/ft./night	\$1.75/ft/night
Transient (Jet Ski/up to 10ft)	\$12.00/night	\$13.00/night
Transient (Set Ski) up to 1011)	\$12.00/mg/rc	\$13.00/ mgm
Transient – Week Discount	Stay 7 nights, pay for 5 nights	Stay 7 nights, pay for 5 nights
Transient Non-Serviced – Month		
Discount	\$16.00/ft.	\$16.50/foot
Transient Serviced – Month Discount	\$19.00/ft.	\$19.50/foot
Day Dockage (30' and Over)	\$20.00/day	\$22.00/day
Day Dockage (Under 30')	\$15.00/day	\$17.00/day

Day Dockage (Jet Ski/up to 10ft)	\$5.00/day	\$7.00/day
Ramp Fee - Seasonal	\$120.00	\$125.00
Ramp Fee - One Week	\$50.00	\$55.00
Ramp Fee - One Day	\$11.50	\$12.00

## **Recreational Services - East Park**

Campground:	May 1, 2023	February 20, 2024
Non-Refundable Administration Fee (per		
booking)	\$5.00	\$5.00
Non-electrical Campsite	\$32.00/night	\$40.00/night
Additional Campers (above 5 people per		
non- electrical site	\$5.00/person/night	\$8.00/person/night
Group Camping (minimum 7 people)	\$5.00/person/night	\$8.00/person/night
Non-profit Organizations	20% discount on regular fees	20% discount on regular fees
Day Camping	\$1.99/person	\$1.99/person
Entire Campground Rental	\$1,000.00/day	\$1,000.00/day
Damage Deposit & Septic Fees	\$50.00	\$50.00

Recreational Services - Pheasant Hunt:	May 1, 2023	December 1, 2023
Main Pheasant Hunt Licence (10 birds)	\$280 plus HST	\$285 plus HST
Clean Up Pheasant Licence (5 birds)	\$140 plus HST	\$142.50 plus HST
Licence Transfer (Between individuals or		
hunts within the same year)	\$25.00 plus HST	\$25.00 plus HST
Licence Replacement(Lost/Forgotten)	\$25.00 plus HST	\$25.00 plus HST
Winter Rabbit Licence (5 rabbits)	\$25.00 plus HST	\$25.00 plus HST
Winter Pheasant Licence (5 pheasants)	\$25.00 plus HST	\$25.00 plus HST

Cemetery	Fees:	2012-16
----------	-------	---------

Resident Lot Sales	May 1, 2023	January 1, 2024
Burial Rights	\$542.00	\$542.00
Perpetual Care	\$363.00	\$363.00
Total	\$905.00	\$905.00
Non-Resident Lot Sales		
Burial Rights	\$813.00	\$813.00
Perpetual Care	\$545.00	\$545.00
Total	\$1,358.00	\$1,358.00
INTERMENT CASKET	OPENING & CLOSING	OPENING & CLOSING
Summer		
Weekdays	\$779.00	\$779.00
Weekends	\$1,238.00	\$1,238.00
Holidays	\$1,315.00	\$1,315.00
Winter		
Weekdays	\$885.00	\$885.00
Weekends	\$1,323.00	\$1,323.00
Holidays	\$1,405.00	\$1,405.00
INTERMENT CREMATED REMAINS	OPENING & CLOSING	OPENING & CLOSING
Summer		
Weekdays	\$587.00	\$587.00
Weekends	\$932.00	\$932.00
Holidays	\$1,008.00	\$1,008.00
Winter	<u>_</u>	
Weekdays	\$667.00	\$667.00
Weekends	\$996.00	\$996.00
Holidays	\$1,077.00	\$1,077.00
INTERMENT- INFANTS		
Summer		
Weekdays	\$396.00	\$396.00
Weekends	\$779.00	\$779.00
Holidays	\$779.00	\$779.00
Winter		
Weekdays	\$449.00	\$449.00
Weekends	\$832.00	\$832.00
Holidays	\$832.00	\$832.00
Headstone Moving	\$425.00	\$425.00
Lot Transfer	\$130.00	\$130.00
Markers	Care and Maintenance	Care and Maintenance
Flat Marker< 68.11024 cu.cm.(173		
square inches)	\$0.00	\$0.00
Flat Marker> 68.l 1024 cu.m.(173 square		
inches)	\$50.00	\$100.00

Upright Monument - up to 1.22 metres		
(4ft. Height/width)	\$100.00	\$200.00
Upright Monument>than 1.22 metres		
4ft. Height/Width	\$200.00	\$400.00
Lots purchased prior to January 1, 1955		
where no previous care and maintenance		
has been paid - Resident	\$363.00	\$363.00
Lots purchased prior to January 1, 1955		
where no previous care and maintenance		
has been paid - Non Resident	\$545.00	\$545.00